Consolidated Net Result for FY2022, after estimated current and deferred taxes, amounts to a 2.6M
EUR loss; consolidated tax figures result from the mere combination of individual taxation on each legal
entity of the Group.

The consolidated Net Financial Position as of 31 December 2022 amounts to 66k EUR cash, decreasing
versus the previously recorded net cash amount of 6.5M EUR as of 31 December 2021. The decrease is
mainly due to cash-outs for Contactlab’s acquisition (4.6M EUR), Datatrics’ earn-out (1M EUR) and
certain payment extensions granted by Agile Telecom to strategic clients. Figurative debt from IFRS 16’s
adoption amounts to ca. 2.3M EUR. Cash exceeds 7.1M EUR (-46% YoY).

Pro-forma and figurative adjustments to FY 2022 figures

To help better understand the impact of one-offs in FY 2022 and the perimeter of the Email Service
Provider business affected by the February 2023 sale, here follow certain unaudited pro-forma figures,
not subject to a BoD resolution, provided for representative purposes only:

 4

Growens
Group

Reported
Consolidated

FY 2022

One-off
Adjustments

2022

Consolidated
FY 2022

post One-offs

Carve-Out ESP
Adjustments

Consolidated
FY 2022

post Carve-Out
SaaS Rev. 38,692  38,692 (27,297) 11,395
CPaaS Rev. 63,312  63,312 0 63,312
Other Rev 1,354  1,354 (305) 1,049
Total Rev. 103,358  103,358 (27,602) 75,756
COGS 72,538 (19) 72,519
Gross
Margin 30,821 19 30,840 (17,216) 13,624

S&M 9,986 (23) 9,963

R&D 4,507 (35) 4,472

G&A 12,230 (1,269) 10,961

Total Costs 26,723 (1,327) 25,396 (13,198) 12,198
EBITDA 4,098 1,346 5,444 (4,018) 1,426

Data in Euro/000

One-off costs impacting EBITDA, for a total amount of ca. 1.3M EUR, are as follows:
• advisory and other direct costs related to Contactlab’s acquisition, ca. 0.5M EUR;
• costs of exit for redundant managers from Contactlab, ca. 0.3 M EUR;
• variable compensations historically referred to FY2021 but paid and accounted for in 2022, ca.

0.4 M EUR. In 2022 a new Group shared bonus system was introduced, which allows to account
for variable compensation in the same year it is accrued;

• Payment of una tantum (one-off adjustment) under national trade agreements for FY 2020 -